

No. 23-600

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

SUSAN GIORDANO, ANGELENE HAYES, YING-LIANG WANG, and ANJA
BEACHUM, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

SAKS INCORPORATED, SAKS & COMPANY LLC, SAKS FIFTH AVENUE LLC,
LOUIS VUITTON USA LLC, LORO PIANA & C. INC., GUCCI AMERICA, INC.,
PRADA USA CORP., and BRUNELLO CUCCHINELLI USA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of New York in Case No. 20-CV-833,
Hon. Margo K. Brodie, District Judge

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

INNESSA M. HUOT
ALEX J. HARTZBAND
FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP
685 THIRD AVENUE, 26TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
(212) 983-9330

JOSEPH R. SAVERI
STEVEN N. WILLIAMS
KEVIN E. RAYHILL
JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, INC.
601 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 1000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
(415) 500-6800

ERIC L. CRAMER
PATRICK F. MADDEN
MICHAELA L. WALLIN
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 MARKET STREET, SUITE 3600
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 MONTGOMERY STREET, STE. 625
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 689-9292

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel on signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case and Procedural History	2
II. The Parties.....	3
III. Factual Background	4
IV. Legal Background.....	9
A. Antitrust Claims Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act	9
1. Legal Standard: <i>Per Se</i> or Rule of Reason.....	10
a. <i>Per Se</i> Illegality	10
b. Rule of Reason.....	12
B. Statute of Limitations for Antitrust Claims	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	22
I. Appellants All Brought Timely Claims Under the Continuing Violation Doctrines.....	22
A. <i>US Airways</i> Applies Only to Anticompetitive Terms in Formal Contracts	24
B. US Airways Should Apply Only Under Limited Circumstances.....	28
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Rule of Reason Should Apply.....	31
A. The District Court Adopted the Wrong Legal Standard.....	34

B.	The District Court Improperly Drew Factual Inferences for Appellees	37
1.	Appellants plausibly pleaded that Appellees entered a naked market allocation that is properly subject to <i>per se</i> review.	41
2.	Appellees’ argument in moving to dismiss and the District Court’s reasoning confirm the plausibility of Appellants’ allegations.	43
3.	To credit Appellee’s contention that the no-hire Scheme was ancillary to Appellees’ business relationship, the District Court improperly relied on facts outside the pleadings.	45
C.	Appellants Adequately Stated a Claim Under the Per Se Rule and the District Court Should Have Denied Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss.....	47
III.	Appellants State a Claim under the Rule of Reason.....	48
A.	Appellants Make Non-Conclusionary Allegations Of Market-Wide Anticompetitive Effects	49
B.	The District Court’s Conclusion that Appellants Did Not Sufficiently Plead Market-Wide Anticompetitive Effects Is Internally Inconsistent	52
C.	The District Court Conflated the Issues of Whether Appellees’ Scheme Might Have Procompetitive Effects with Whether It Had Market-Wide Anticompetitive Effects	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	2, 9, 40, 43
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	38
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3032552 (S.D. Cal. June 19, 2018)	38, 39
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	38
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	15, 22, 24
<i>Borozny v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023).....	passim
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs. P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	38

DXS, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
100 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 1996) 25, 26, 29

Eichman v. Fotomat Corp.,
880 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1989) 26, 28, 30

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n. of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....10

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)13

Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian,
188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999)26

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 14, 23, 24, 29

In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig.,
123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... passim

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D. N.Y. 2003)14

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 38, 39

*In re Geisinger Health & Evangelical Cmty. Hosp. Healthcare
Workers Antitrust Litig.*,
2021 WL 5330783 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2021)52

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 51, 52

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... passim

In re Outpatient Med. Ctr. Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2022)..... 38, 39, 55

In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.,
860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017) 15, 22, 24

<i>In re Ry. Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	11, 20, 32, 55
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 8228839 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2010)	53
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	15, 22, 24
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	passim
<i>Knopf v. Esposito</i> , 803 F. App'x 448 (2d Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Matson v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of New York</i> , 631 F. 3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Morton's Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson's Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)	15, 24
<i>N.Y. ex rel. Spitzer v. Saint Francis Hosp.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11, 31
<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. v. VISA USA Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<i>Nitsch v. Dreamworks Animation SKG Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	52
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	12, 48

<i>Oliver v. SD-3C LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 24
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018)	51, 52
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 41, 43, 47
<i>Tops Mkts. Inc. v. Quality Mkts. Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Turner v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3044086 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2020)	15, 16, 22, 24
<i>U.S. v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	53
<i>U.S. v. Patel</i> , 2022 WL 17404509 (D. Conn. Dec. 2, 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	33, 40
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 12, 36
<i>United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA</i> , 2022 WL 16949715 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2022)	53
<i>United States v. DaVita Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	11, 31, 41

<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	passim
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	26, 28, 29
<i>Vaughn v. Phoenix House N.Y. Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	38
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 22, 24
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	48
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	13, 22, 23, 29

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th & 5th Eds. 2013-2023)	passim
Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d Ed. 2012).....	42
